

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CLARK MILTON HYDEN,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF GEORGIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Georgia Supreme Court*

(Ga. Sup. Ct. No. S19A1496)

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Howard W. Anderson III

LAW OFFICE OF

HOWARD W. ANDERSON III, LLC

P.O. Box 661

Pendleton, SC 29670

(864) 643-5790 (P)

(864) 332-9798 (F)

howard@hwalawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties	ii
List of Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Proceedings in the Trial Court.	3
A. Mr. Hyden Is Convicted in April 2004.	3
B. Mr. Hyden’s Appointed Lawyer Timely Filed a Motion for New Trial in April 2004 that Was Not Heard Until March 2019 Due to Delays in Appointing New Counsel for Mr. Hyden.....	5
C. The Trial Court Denied the Motion for New Trial Without Specific Findings of Fact.....	7
II. The Georgia Supreme Court Affirmed.	8
III. Mr. Hyden Raised the Federal Question Presented Below.	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. A Pervasive Split Exists Among the Lower Courts About How to Decide When Appellate Delay in Criminal Convictions Violates Due Process.....	12
A. Most Courts Use the <i>Barker</i> Speedy Trial Factors to Evaluate Due Process Claims of Appellate Delay But Are Divided as to the Proper Way to Analyze the Factors.....	12
B. Other Courts Look Only to Fairness and Prejudice.	18
II. This Case Is a Good Vehicle.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

Appendix A:

Georgia Supreme Court Opinion: *Hyden v State*, No. S19A1496 (Feb. 28, 2020) App. 1

Appendix B:

Georgia Superior Court Opinion: *State v. Hyden*, No. 103FR000014 (April 29, 2019) App.23

Appendix C:

Georgia Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing: *Hyden v State*, No. S19A1496 (March 13, 2020)..... App. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U. S. 514 (1972)	i, 12, 13, 16
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	10
<i>Campiti v. Matesanz</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. Mass. 2002).....	11
<i>Chatman v. Mancill</i> , 626 S.E.2d 102 (Ga. 2006).....	i, 17
<i>Cody v. Henderson</i> , 936 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Weichel</i> , 526 N.E.2d 760 (Mass. 1988).....	18
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 78 P.3d 205 (Wyo. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Diaz v. JAG of the Navy</i> , 59 M.J. 34 (C.A.A.F. 2003)	11
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	15, 19
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	10
<i>Gaines v. Manson</i> , 481 A.2d 1084 (Conn. 1984)	14, 16, 17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	10
<i>Guam v. Olsen</i> , 462 F. Supp. 608 (Guam App. Div. 1978)	22
<i>Hoang v. People</i> , 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014)	11, 14, 16
<i>Hous. Auth. of Atlanta v. Geter</i> , 312 S.E.2d 309 (Ga. 1984).....	21
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 769 P.2d 1276 (Nev. 1989)	i, 18
<i>Lord v. State</i> , 820 S.E.2d 16 (Ga. 2018)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 115 P.3d 1145 (Calif. 2005).....	17
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	13, 18
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 28 S.E. 978 (Ga. 1897)	21
<i>State v. Berryman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 3507 (N.C. 2006)	12, 14
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 660 P.2d 1208 (Ariz. 1983).....	18
<i>State v. Files</i> , 441 A.2d 27 (Conn. 1981).....	22
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 450 P.3d 418 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019)	18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 487 A.2d 166 (Vt. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 412 A.2d 351 (D.C. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , 906 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	19

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.2d 379 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 63 M.J. 129 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 94 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 1996)	11, 15
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 65 S.E. 357 (Ga. Ct. App. 1909).....	21
<i>White v. State</i> , 753 S.E.2d 115 (Ga. 2013)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
